
UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES 
DONALD L. MCKERNAN, DIRECTOR 

STEWART L. UDALL, SECRETARY 
DIVISION OF RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE RALPH C. BAKER, CHIEF 

CLARENCE F. PAUTZKE, COMM I S5 lONER 

A review of developments and news of the fishery industries 
prepared in the BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES. 

Joseph Pileggi, Editor* 
G. A. Albano, ** H. M. Bearse, and H. Beasley, Assistant Editors 

(*On specIal assIgnment for 7 months. **Actmg Editor) 

Address correspondence and requests to the: Chief, Fishery Market News Service, U. S. Bureau of 
Commercial Fisheries, Wyatt Bldg., Suite 611, 777 14th Street, NW., Washington 5, D.C. 

Publication of material from sources outside the Bureau is not an endorsement. The Bureau is not 
responsible for the accuracy of facts, views, or opinions con t a i ned in material from outside sources. 

Although the contents of the pub 1 i cat ion have not bee n copyrighted and may be reprinted freely, 
reference to the source is appreciated. 

Use of funds for printing this publication has been approved by the Director of the Bureau of the 
Budget, May 1, 1963. 

Page 

CONTENTS 
COVER: An artist's conception of the new 99-foot class of North 

Sea stern trawlers, two of which are now under construction at 
a British shipyard. 

S / 31 / 68 

1 .. Mechanizing the Blue Crab Industry--Part 1 - Survey of Processing Plants , by Charles F. Lee, George M. 
Knobl , Jr., and Emmett F. Deady 

11 .. Sea Scallop Industry of Canada, by Richard M. Doherty, George P. Draheim, Donald J. White , and 
Charles L. Vaughn 

17 .. Development of the John!!. Cobb Pelagic Trawl--A Progress Report, by Richard L. McNeely 

Page 

28 
28 
28 
28 

28 
29 
29 

29 

29 

29 

30 

30 

31 

TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS: 
Alaska: 

Canned Fishery Products Pack, 1962 
Herring Bait Fishery 
Gill-Net Season Opens at Taku Inlet 
Cold-Storage Plant Installs Pneumatic Head-

er for Halibut 
Halibut Landings at Ketchikan 
King Crab Fishery at Kodiak Slows Down 
Saxman to Prince Rupert Rail-Barge in Op-

eration 
ARA Loan and Grant for Seldovia 

Alaska Fisheries Investigations: 
Good Overwinter Survival of Pink and Chum 

Salmon at Olsen Bay 
Research Vessel Murre II Repaired and Con­

verted for Oceanographic Research 
Carotenoid Study at Ketchikan Technological 

Research Laboratory 
Foreign Fishing Activities in the Bering Sea 

and Gulf of Alaska 
Processed Sea Lion Pup Skins May Have 

Commercial Value 

Page 
TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.) : 

California: 
31 Midwater Trawling for Salmon Fingerlings 

Resumed 
31 Pelagic Fish Population Survey Continued 
32 Shrimp Resources in Northern and Central 

Coastal Waters Surveyed 
34 Trawling Grounds Sought in Offshore Waters 
35 Trinity River Hatchery Opened 
35 Cans--Shipments for Fishery Products, Janu-

ary-March 1963 
Central Pacific Fisheries Investigations: 

36 .. Tuna Studies 
Federal Aid for Sport Fishing and Wildlife 

Restoration: 
36 .. Interior Apportions Funds to States 

Great Lakes Fisheries Exploration and Gear 
Research: 

37 Exploratory Fishing in Lake Erie 
Great Lakes Fisheries Investigations: 

37 Lake Michigan Fish Population Survey 
38 Sea Lamprey Control in Lake Michigan and 

Lake Superior 

Contents continued page II. 



II COMMERCIA L FISf!EHTT ... S REVIEW 

C O N TI... T S (C O l TI l 

Page 

38 

39 

40 

41 " 

41 
42 
42 

42 

43 " 

44 , . 

44 

45 

46 

46 

47 

48 

48 

49 

4 9 
50 
50 
50 
50 

50 

51 

51 

52 

52 , 

54 , 

TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.): 
Gulf Exploratory Fishery Program: 

Motion Picture Study of Deep-Water Shrimp 
Behavior 

Shrimp Gear Studies 
Gulf Fishery Investigations: 

Shrimp Distribution Studi s 
Industrial Fishery Products: 

U, S, Fish Meal and Solubles: 
Production and Imports, January- larch 

1963 
U. S, Fish Meal, Oil and Solubl 's: 

Production, March 1963 
Production, April 1963 
MaJor Indicators for '. S . Supply. AprIl 

1963 
Use of Fish Meal and Oil in Cattle RatIons 

Recommended 
Irradiation Preservation: 

Architectural Studies for ew f;'ishery Prod­
ucts Irradiator Begun 

Marketing: 
Edible Fishery Products Marketing Pro -

pects Summer 1963 
Muskellunge' 

Population Study in Lake St. ClaIr 
National AquarIum: 

Aquarium Advisory Board Rt'commends 
Hains Point Site 

New Jersey: 
Fishery Landings. 1962 

New York: 
Fishery Landings. 1962 

North Pacific Exploratory Fishery Program' 
Survey of Deep-Water lanne Fauna off 

Mouth of Columbia River Contmued 
Oc eanography: 

Annual Meeting of AmE'rican SOCiety of 
Limnology and Oceanography 

New Device Used in Monthly Temperature 
Survey of Mid - AtlantIc Shelf 

Oregon: 
Record Yearling Silver Salmon Release 

Oysters: 
Chlorophyll Value to Oyster Growth Studied 
Oyster Feeding Tests 
Oyster Mortality Study Continues 
Chlorella Aids Growth of Oysters 
Starfish Chemicals Screened for TOXICIty 

Pollution: 
Fish Kills by Water Pollution 1962 

Puerto Rico: 
New Tuna Cannery Activated in April 1963 

Rhode Island: 
Fishery Landings, 1962 

Shrimp: 
United States Shrimp Supply Indicate s, 

April 1963 
South Atlantic Exploratory Fishery Program: 

Exploratory Fishing for Commer c ial SpeCIes 
off Georgia and Florida 

Sport Fishing: 
Over 19 Million Licensed Sport Fisher men 

in 50 States 
Tuna: 

54 Albacore and Bluefin Tuna Catc h Forecast 
for Southern and Baja California Area 

56 Schoolin g Behavior Study 

Page 

5f; 

57 

57 

58 

5 

60 

60 

62 

62 

2 
3 

3 

64 

65 

65 

66 

66 

67 

67 

68 

69 

69 

69 

69 

70 
70 

70 

71 

71 

T' 

Vol. 25, Nc,~ 

r ductton, Janu-

nc 11 d Apr i l 

od rruzatlol" 

Products. '0 -

r ch 1 63 

ay 1963 

8 D v lopment 

for S I c t d Coun-

in 'he Harves t 

Convention: 
d by Japanese . 'e\\s-

Favorably wit 



Tl T 

8 

8 

7 .. 

87 

87 

8 

} IE 



Vol. 25, N~. COMMERCIA L FISIIERIES REVIEW 
IV 

CON T ENT S (CONTIN UED) 

Pag 
FE DE R AL A ' TrONS (Contd.): Page 

FORE IGN (Contd.): St a t !' D!' pa rtme nt : 

94 

95 

96 

96 

96 •• 

96 . 

United Kingdom: 
Distant-Water Trawlihg Group Proposes 

Restriction on Landings and Imports 
Intention to Withdraw from Certain Interna­

tional Fishery Agreements Announced 
New Oceanographic Research Vessel Leaves 

for Indian Ocean 
Small Stern Trawler Designed for Use in 

Tropics 
Venezuela: 

Tuna Fishing Base for Japanese Vessels 
Planned 

Viet-Nam: 
Landings of Fishery Products Slightly High-

er in 1962 

Agency fo r Int , rna tional Dev(~lopment: 
106 . . Fo r eign Cu rre ncy Loans Availahle to Unitt(! 

States f· irms 
Department of t hf' Treasu r y : 

Internal Rrovenue Service: 
106 . . D!'duction for SOil o r Wa te r Conservation 

Expendltun'!s J~xtend c d to Fish Farmers 
Unitcd States Distrlct Cou r t: 

107 Fisherm n onsider ed Em p loyees for Tax 
Purposes 

107 Eighty- ~Ighth Congress (Fi r s t Session) 
}. ISH ERY 1. 'DICA 1 O RS: 

112 Chart 1 - Flshpry Landmgs for Selected Statel3 
113 Chart 2 - Landmgs for Selec ted Fisheries 

FEDERAL ACTIONS: 
114 Chart 3 - Cold-Storag Holdi ngs a nd FreezinE ~ 

of Fishery Products 

98 . 

99 .. 

100 .. 

Federal Trade Commission: 
Crab Fishermen's Association Ruled Guilty 

of Unfair Competition and Restraint of 
Trade 

Shrimp Processing Machinery Firm Found 
not Guilty of Suppressing Competition 

Department of the Interior: 
Bureau of Commercial Fisheries, 

New and Amended Federal Standards Pro­
posed for Grades of Fish Sticks and Fish 
Portions 

115 Chart 4 - R celpts and Cold -Stor age Holdings 
of Fish'!I'Y Products at P rIncipal Dlstributio 
Centl:!rs 

115 Chart 5 - Fish 'leal and Oil P roduction 
116 Chart 6 - Cann d Packs of Selected Fishery 

Products 
117 Chart 7 - U. S . Flshpry Products Imports 

RECE. TT FISHERY PUBLICATIO. oS: 
118 • Fish and Wildlife Service P ubHcations 
121 . Mlscellaneous Pubhcations 

...J .... 

Created in 18-:1:9, the Depaltl11!'nt of the Intrriol·-.\ Ill rica' 

Department of Xatural TIe 'onrce -is cOllcerued \\ ith the III Ill­

agement, con. e1'YrltlOll, am1 den']oplllent of the. 'otion', w.IIPI. 

fish, \yildlife, minrral, fort' t, ancl pInk and l'f'Crt'at (lit a I I", 

sources. It ;tlso has Jllajor re:-pon. il)Jlitil' fll\' llldhill anel 

Territorial affairs . 

• ls the ~Tation's principal consenntion a g'l'11('Y, tIl(' Depart­

ment work to assure that nonrenewahle rrSOll)'ce.;; nre dp\rlnped 

and used wisely, that park :l1l(1 recreational rrSOlll"Ce. arr C'OIl­

seryed for the future, antI that renewable reSOllrces make thei r 

full contribution to the progress, prosperity, and 'ecuri t y of 

the "Gnitecl tates-llow and in the future. 

Editorial Assistants: Rut h V . Keefe a nd J ean Zalevsky 

Sr. Composit or : Alma Greene 
Jr. Compositors: Donna K. Wallace and Marjorie McGlone 

fo r e~~~to~~~Ph Cr~~its: . P~ge by page, the follo wing list gives the source or photographe::r 
the Servi~el s °f1r:~n~nththlshlStS ue. Phhotographs on pages not mentioned were obt a ined from 

e p 0 ograp ers are' unknown. 

p. 35--Bureau of Reclamation; p. 54--F. A. Cunningham . 


