UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR STEWART L. UDALL, SECRETARY

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

CLARENCE .F. PAUTZKE, COMMISSIONER

BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES DONALD L. MCKERNAN, DIRECTOR DIVISION OF RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT RALPH C. BAKER, CHIEF



A review of developments and news of the fishery industries prepared in the BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES.

Joseph Pileggi, Editor\* G. A. Albano,\*\* H. M. Bearse, and H. Beasley, Assistant Editors

(\*On special assignment for 7 months. \*\*Acting Editor)

Address correspondence and requests to the: Chief, Fishery Market News Service, U.S. Bureau of Commercial Fisheries, Wyatt Bldg., Suite 611, 777 14th Street, NW., Washington 5, D.C.

Publication of material from sources outside the Bureau is not an endorsement. The Bureau is not responsible for the accuracy of facts, views, or opinions contained in material from outside sources.

Although the contents of the publication have not been copyrighted and may be reprinted freely, reference to the source is appreciated.

Use of funds for printing this publication has been approved by the Director of the Bureau of the Budget, May 1, 1963.

5/31/68

## CONTENTS

COVER: An artist's conception of the new 99-foot class of North Sea stern trawlers, two of which are now under construction at a British shipyard.

Page

- 1 ...Mechanizing the Blue Crab Industry--Part 1 Survey of Processing Plants, by Charles F. Lee, George M. Knobl, Jr., and Emmett F. Deady
- 11 .. Sea Scallop Industry of Canada, by Richard M. Doherty, George P. Draheim, Donald J. White, and Charles L. Vaughn
- 17 . .Development of the John N. Cobb Pelagic Trawl--A Progress Report, by Richard L. McNeely

Po				
Page	Page			
TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS:	TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.):			
Alaska:	California:			
28 Canned Fishery Products Pack, 1962	31 Midwater Trawling for Salmon Fingerlings			
28 Herring Bait Fishery	Resumed			
28 Gill-Net Season Opens at Taku Inlet	31 Pelagic Fish Population Survey Continued			
28 Cold-Storage Plant Installs Pneumatic Head-	32 Shrimp Resources in Northern and Central			
er for Halibut	Coastal Waters Surveyed			
28 Halibut Landings at Ketchikan	34 Trawling Grounds Sought in Offshore Waters			
29 King Crab Fishery at Kodiak Slows Down	35 Trinity River Hatchery Opened			
29 Saxman to Prince Rupert Rail-Barge in Op-	35 CansShipments for Fishery Products, Janu-			
eration	ary-March 1963			
<sup>29</sup> . ARA Loan and Grant for Seldovia	Central Pacific Fisheries Investigations:			
Alaska Fighening Investigations.	36 Tuna Studies			
<sup>29</sup> Good Overwinter Survival of Pink and Chum	Federal Aid for Sport Fishing and Wildlife			
Salmon at Olsen Bay	Restoration:			
29 Research Vessel Murre II Repaired and Con-	36 Interior Apportions Funds to States			
verted for Oceanographic Research				
<sup>30</sup> Carotenoid Study at Ketchikan Technological	Great Lakes Fisheries Exploration and Gear Research:			
Decleonal T 1				
30 Foreign Fishing Activities in the Bering Sea	37 Exploratory Fishing in Lake Erie			
Be a soluting front filled in the Deling bea	Great Lakes Fisheries Investigations:			
31 Processed Son Lion Pup Sking May Have	37 Lake Michigan Fish Population Survey			
- Cocssed Sea LION Fup Skins May nave	38 Sea Lamprey Control in Lake Michigan and			
Commercial Value	Lake Superior			
Contents continued page II.				

# COMMERCIAL FISHERIES REVIEW

Vol. 25, No.

### CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

Page	Page
TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.): Gulf Exploratory Fishery Program:	TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS (Contd.): United States Fisheries:
38 Motion Picture Study of Deep-Water Shrim	p 56 Fish Sticks and Portions Production, Janu- ary-March 1963
Behavior	ary-March 1963 U. S. Fishing Vessels:
39 Shrimp Gear Studies Gulf Fishery Investigations:	57 Documentations Issued and Cancelled, April
40 Shrimp Distribution Studies	1963
Industrial Fishery Products:	57 Study Shows Need for Vessel Modernization
U. S. Fish Meal and Solubles:	U. S. Foreign Trade:
41 Production and Imports, January-March 1963	<ul> <li>58 Airborne Imports of Fishery Products, No-vember-December 1962</li> <li>59 Edible Fishery Products, March 1963</li> </ul>
U. S. Fish Meal, Oil, and Solubles:	59 Edible Fishery Products, March 1963
41 Production, March 1963	Virginia:
42 Production, April 1963	60 Fishery Landings, 1962
<ul> <li>41 Production, March 1963</li> <li>42 Production, April 1963</li> <li>42 Major Indicators for U. S. Supply, April 1963</li> </ul>	Wholesale Prices: 60 Edible Fish and Shellfish, May 1963
42 Use of Fish Meal and Oil in Cattle Rations	
Recommended	International:
Irradiation Preservation:	Central America;
43 Architectural Studies for New Fishery Pro	
ucts Irradiator Begun	Fish Meal:
Marketing:	<ul> <li>62 Production and Exports for Selected Countries, February 1963 World Production:</li> <li>62 March 1963</li> <li>63 February 1963 Food and Agriculture Organization: Second World Fishing Gear Congress:</li> </ul>
44 Edible Fishery Products Marketing Pros-	tries, February 1963
pects, Summer 1963	World Production:
Muskellunge:	62 ., March 1963
44 Population Study in Lake St. Clair	63 . February 1963
National Aquarium:	Food and Agriculture Organization:
45 Aquarium Advisory Board Recommends	Second World Fishing Gear Congress:
Hains Point Site	63 Fishing-Fleet Operations Described by Japanese Experts
New Jersey:	Japanese Experts
46 Fishery Landings, 1962	64 Prospective Developments in the Harvest
New York: 46 Fishery Landings, 1962	ing of Marine Fishes
and the second second by second	ALTER LEVITAL TITULETE CONTRACTOR
North Pacific Exploratory Fishery Program	
47 Survey of Deep-Water Marine Fauna off	North Pacific Fisheries Commission:
Mouth of Columbia River Continued	65 Former Commission Associate Elected
Oceanography:	New Chairman
48 Annual Meeting of American Society of Limnology and Oceanography	North Pacific Fisheries Convention:
48 New Device Used in Monthly Temperature	66 Negotiations Reviewed by Japanese News-
Survey of Mid-Atlantic Shelf	
Oregon:	66 Meeting Began June 6, 1963 Northwest Atlantic Fisheries Commission:
49 Record Yearling Silver Salmon Release	67 Canada Appoints New Commissioners
Oysters:	South American Pacific Coast:
49 . Chlorophyll Value to Oyster Growth Studie	
50 Oyster Feeding Tests	in Recent Years
50 Oyster Mortality Study Continues	World Fisheries:
50 Chlorella Aids Growth of Oysters	68 Fish Production Compares Favorably with
50 Starfish Chemicals Screened for Toxicity	Meat
Pollution:	Australia:
50 Fish Kills by Water Pollution, 1962	69 California Frozen Squid Successfully Intro-
Puerto Rico:	duced
51 New Tuna Cannery Activated in April 1963	
Rhode Island:	69 Marine Oil Stocks and Foreign Trade, 1962
51 . Fishery Landings, 1962	British West Indies:
Shrimp:	69 Barbados Fishing Industry Trends, 1962
52 United States Shrimp Supply Indicators,	Canada:
April 1963	69 British Columbia Fisheries Association
South Atlantic Exploratory Fishery Program	m: Holds Seminar on Water Pollution
52 Exploratory Fishing for Commercial Spec	cies 70 Legislation Introduced to Extend Fishing Linu
off Georgia and Florida	70 National Fisheries Development Policy Pro
Sport Fishing:	posed
54 Over 19 Million Licensed Sport Fisherme	n 70 New Fish-Processing Plant Planned for Nov
in 50 States	Scotia
Tuna:	71 Trawl Mesh Regulations Save Small Cod
54 Albacore and Bluefin Tuna Catch Forecast	t Chile:
for Southern and Baja California Area	71 Norwegian Fishing and Fish Meal Venture
56 Schooling Behavior Study	Proves Successful

Contents continued page III.

#### COMMERCIAL FISHERIES REVIEW

#### CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

B		Page		
*age	FOREIGN (Contd.):		F	FOREIGN (Contd.):
	Denmark:			Japan (Contd.):
72 .	Fisheries Trends, First Quarter 1963	83 .		Fish Meal Venture off North Coast Proposed
73 .		83 .	*	Plans for Northwest Atlantic Trawling Proj-
	Egypt:	83 .		ect Plan for Northwest Atlantic Traniling Proj-
74 .	Plan for Food-Processing Plants Includes	00 .	*	Plan for Northwest Atlantic Trawling Proj-
	Fishery Products	83 .		ect Delayed
	France:	00 ,		Another Large Trawler to Fish off South
74 .	. Spiny Lobsters and Other Shellfish Imported	0.0		Africa Production and Ferral Trade in Manine Oliv
	from Cuba	83 .		Production and Foreign Trade in Marine Oils 1962
	German Federal Republic:	84 .		
74 .	. Electrocution Device May Improve Quality	04 .	*	Activities of Overseas Fisheries Association for FY 1963
-	of Catch . Oceanographic Research	85 .		
75 .	. Subsidy Fails to Fill Gap Between Profit	85		
10 .	and Loss for Distant-Water Trawlers	00 .		Catcher-Vessels Under Study
	Greece:	86 .		
76				toryships
76 .	Greenland:	86 .		Use of Monofilament Nets Increases
76 .		86 .		Fishing Vessels Ordered from Japan
14 .	Haiti:			Libya:
76	. New Fishing Firm Established	86		Survey of Fisheries Recommends Modern
	Iceland:			Fleet and Shore Facilities
76 .				Malaya:
	1961-62	87 .		Joint Malayan-Japanese Tuna Company Ex-
76 .	. Fishery Exports to the Soviet Bloc, 1962			panding
77 .				Morocco:
77 .	. New Herring Processing Facility Planned	87 .		Fisheries Trends, First Quarter 1963
	for Westman Islands			Norway:
77 .		87 .		Antarctic Whaling Season Failure Spurs De-
	Stirs Debate			mand for Lower Quota
78 .	. Record Expansion of Fishing Fleet in 1963	88 .		Canned Fish Export Trends, 1962 and First
	Planned			Quarter 1963
	India:	88 .		Industry Views on EFTA Tariff Reductions
78 .	, Indian Ocean Biological Center Established	89 .		Newest Stern Trawler Plans Short Trips
78 .	. Indo-Norwegian Community Fisheries Proj-	89 .		Production, Supply, and Disposition of Ma-
	ect Successful			rine Oils, 1961-63
78 .	. Joint Indo-Japanese Fishing Venture Pro-	90		Seminar on Fishery Economics Held in
	posed			Bergen
-	Iran:	90 .		Proposed Increase in Subsidies to Cod and
79 .	. Fishing Rights in the Persian Gulf			Herring Fisheries
20	Japan:			Panama:
18 .	. Vessels Report Lower Catch Ratio for Alba-	90 ,		Fisheries Trends, 1962
70	core at American Samoa			Peru:
79 .	. Market Trends for Albacore Tuna, May 1963	91 .		Investment Opportunities Presented by Fish
10 ,	. Canned Tuna in Brine Price Increased for			Meal Industry
79 .	May-June Exports	0.0		Philippine Republic:
10 .		92 .	• •	Fisheries Expansion Projects
80 .	1963	0.0		Poland:
		92		
80 .	Italy Increased			ing January-April 1963
	. Export Targets for Atlantic-Caught Frozen Tuna Revised	02		Portugal: Rejection of Conned Sandines by Italy and
80 .	. Tuna Fishery Trends, April-May 1963	94		Rejection of Canned Sardines by Italy and West Germany Subject of Inquiry
81 .	. Tuna Producers and Sales Associations			Singapore:
	Consider Canning Tuna in U.S.	03		Fishermen Pro st Fisheries Expansion
81 .	. Crab Factoryship Fishery in Olyutorsk Sea	00 .	• •	Policy
	Considered			South Africa Republic:
81 .	. Experimental King Crab Fishery in Kodiak	93		Pilchard-Maasbanker Fishery, January 1963
	Igland Area Diamad			South-West Africa:
82 .	. Exports of Canned Fish to Philippines May	93		Canned Fish+Marketing Trends, May 1963
	Inonenas			Surinam:
82 .	. Export Targets for Fishery Products, Fis-	93		
	cal Year 1963			1962
82 .	Joint Fish-Meal Processing Venture in			Togo:
	Chile Considered	93		Fisheries Trends, 1962
82 .	· Firm Plans Joint Fish Meal Venture in			U.S.S.R.:
	Peru	94		Fisheries Trends, March-April 1963
	Contents contin	nued na	Te	IV.
	Contento conten	The second second	ALC: NOT	

July

Ш

Oils,

# COMMERCIAL FISHERIES REVIEW

Vol. 25, No.

## CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

<ul> <li>ge</li> <li>FOREIGN (Contd.): United Kingdom:</li> <li>4 Distant-Water Trawling Group Proposes Restriction on Landings and Imports</li> <li>5 Intention to Withdraw from Certain Interna- tional Fishery Agreements Announced</li> <li>6 New Oceanographic Research Vessel Leaves for Indian Ocean</li> <li>6 Small Stern Trawler Designed for Use in Tropics Venezuela:</li> <li>6 Tuna Fishing Base for Japanese Vessels</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Page FEDERAL ACTIONS (Contd.): State Department: Agency for International Development: 106 Foreign Currency Loans Available to United States Firms Department of the Treasury: Internal Revenue Service: 106 Deduction for Soil or Water Conservation Expenditures Extended to Fish Farmers United States District Court: 107 Fishermen Considered Employees for Tax Purposes 107 Eighty-Eighth Congress (First Session)</li></ul>
Planned	FISHERY INDICATORS:
Viet-Nam:	112 . Chart 1 - Fishery Landings for Selected States
96 Landings of Fishery Products Slightly High-	113 . Chart 2 - Landings for Selected Fisheries
er in 1962	114 . Chart 3 - Cold-Storage Holdings and Freezings
FEDERAL ACTIONS:	of Fishery Products
Federal Trade Commission:	115 Chart 4 - Receipts and Cold-Storage Holdings
Crab Fishermen's Association Ruled Guilty	of Fishery Products at Principal Distribution
of Unfair Competition and Restraint of Trade 99 Shrimp Processing Machinery Firm Found not Guilty of Suppressing Competition	Centers 115 Chart 5 - Fish Meal and Oil Production 116 Chart 6 - Canned Packs of Selected Fishery
Department of the Interior:	Products
Bureau of Commercial Fisheries;	117 . Chart 7 - U. S. Fishery Products Imports
00 New and Amended Federal Standards Pro-	RECENT FISHERY PUBLICATIONS:
posed for Grades of FishSticks and Fish	118 . Fish and Wildlife Service Publications
Portions	121 Miscellaneous Publications

Created in 1849, the Department of the Interior—America's Department of Natural Resources—is concerned with the management, conservation, and development of the Nation's water, fish, wildlife, mineral, forest, and park and recreational resources. It also has major responsibilities for Indian and Territorial affairs.

M. James James James

As the Nation's principal conservation agency, the Department works to assure that nonrenewable resources are developed and used wisely, that park and recreational resources are conserved for the future, and that renewable resources make their full contribution to the progress, prosperity, and security of the United States—now and in the future.



Editorial Assistants: Ruth V. Keefe and Jean Zalevsky

Sr. Compositor: Alma Greene Jr. Compositors: Donna K. Wallace and Marjorie McGlone

\* \* \* \* \*

<u>Photograph Credits</u>: Page by page, the following list gives the source or photographer for each photograph in this issue. Photographs on pages not mentioned were obtained from the Service's file and the photographers are unknown.

P. 35--Bureau of Reclamation; p. 54--F. A. Cunningham.

Pa